(B) An officer or employee of the executive branch of state government who is not a member of the civil service.

(2) An employee or officer to whom this subdivision applies shall make contributions to prefund retiree health care based on the
percentages established in paragraph (1), and the state shall match the contributions.

SEC. 9.  The sum of fifty-nine million five hundred thirty-five thousand dollars ($59,535,000) is hereby appropriated for State
Bargaining Units 1, 3, 4, 8, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, and all employees excluded from collective bargaining for the
purpose of state employee compensation, as provided in Items 9800-001-0001, 9800-001-0494, and 9800-001-0988 of Section
2.00 of the Budget Act of 2022, in accordance with the following schedule:

(a) Thirty-three million three hundred five thousand dollars ($33,305,000) from the General Fund in augmentation of Item 9800-
001-0001 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2022.

(b) Eighteen million seven hundred twenty-nine thousand dollars ($18,729,000) from unallocated special funds in augmentation of
Item 9800-001-0494 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2022.

(c)  Seven million five hundred one thousand dollars ($7,501,000) from other unallocated nongovernmental cost funds in
augmentation of Item 9800-001-0988 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2022.

SEC. 10.  This act is a bill providing for appropriations related to the Budget Bill within the meaning of subdivision (e) of Section